

WIPO/CR/RIO/01/2

ORIGINAL: English

DATE: August 20, 2001



COORDENAÇÃO DE DIREITO AUTORAL
MINISTÉRIO DA CULTURA



WORLD INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY ORGANIZATION



ASSOCIAÇÃO BRASILEIRA
DOS PRODUTORES DE DISCOS
ABPD

NATIONAL SEMINAR ON THE WIPO INTERNET TREATY AND THE DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY

organized by
the World Intellectual Property Organization (WIPO)
and
the Copyright Coordination of the Ministry of Culture of Brazil
with the support of
the Brazilian Recording Industry Association

Rio de Janeiro (Brazil), September 17 to 19, 2001

THE WIPO COPYRIGHT TREATY (WCT) AND
THE WIPO PERFORMANCE AND PHONOGRAMS TREATY (WPPT)

prepared by the International Bureau

A. THE WIPO COPYRIGHT TREATY

Introduction

1. The Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works (hereinafter referred to as "the Berne Convention"), after its adoption in 1886, was revised quite regularly, approximately every 20 years, until the "twin revisions" which took place in Stockholm in 1967 and in Paris in 1971 ("twin revision," because the substantive provisions of the Stockholm Act did not enter into force, but (with the exception of the protocol to that Act) were incorporated – practically unchanged – by the Paris Act, in which only the Appendix, concerning non-voluntary licenses applicable in developing countries, included new substantive modifications.)
2. The revision conferences were convened, in general, in order to find responses to new technological developments (such as sound recording technology, photography, radio, cinematography and television).
3. In the 1970s and 1980s, a number of important new technological developments took place (reprography, video technology, compact cassette systems facilitating "hometaping," satellite broadcasting, cable television, the increase of the importance of computer programs, computer-generated works and electronic databases, etc.).
4. For a while, the international copyright community followed the strategy of "guided development,"^{*} rather than trying to establish new international norms.
5. The recommendations, guiding principles and model provisions worked out by the various WIPO bodies (at the beginning, frequently in cooperation with UNESCO) offered guidance to governments on how to respond to the challenges of new technologies. Those recommendations, guiding principles and model provisions were based, in general, on interpretation of existing international norms, particularly the Berne Convention (for example, concerning computer programs, databases, "hometaping," satellite broadcasting, cable television); but they also included some new standards (for example, concerning distribution and rental of copies).
6. The guidance thus offered in the said "guided development" period had an important impact on national legislation, contributing to the development of copyright law over the world.
7. At the end of the 1980s, however, it was recognized that mere guidance would not suffice any longer; new binding international norms were indispensable.
8. The preparation of new norms began in two fora. At GATT, in the framework of the Uruguay Round negotiations, and at WIPO, first, in one committee of experts and, later, in two parallel committees of experts.

* Sam Ricketson used this expression in his book "The Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works: 1886 - 1986," Kluwer, London, 1986. He wrote the following: "In essence, 'guided development' appears to be the present policy of WIPO, whose activities in promoting study and discussion on problems are as have been of fundamental importance to international copyright protection in recent years."

9. For a while, the preparatory work in the WIPO committees was slowed down, since governments concerned wanted to avoid undesirable interference with the complex negotiations on the trade-related aspects of intellectual property rights (TRIPS) then taking place within the Uruguay Round.

10. After the adoption of the Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights (the TRIPS Agreement), a new situation emerged. The TRIPS Agreement included certain results of the period of “guided development,” but it did not respond to all challenges posed by the new technologies, and, whereas, if properly interpreted, it has broad application to many of the issues raised by the spectacular growth of the use of digital technology, particularly through the Internet, it did not specifically address some of those issues.

11. The preparatory work of new copyright and related rights norms in the WIPO committees was, therefore, accelerated, leading to the relatively quick convocation of the WIPO Diplomatic Conference on Certain Copyright and Neighboring Rights Questions which took place in Geneva from December 2 to 20, 1996.

12. The Diplomatic Conference adopted two treaties: the WIPO Copyright Treaty (hereinafter also referred to as “the WCT” or as “the Treaty”) and the WIPO Performances and Phonograms Treaty (hereinafter referred to as “the WPPT”).

I. LEGAL NATURE OF THE WCT AND ITS RELATIONSHIP WITH OTHER INTERNATIONAL TREATIES

13. The first sentence of Article 1 (1) of the WCT provides that “[t]his Treaty is a special agreement within the meaning of Article 20 of the Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works, as regards Contracting Parties that are countries of the Union established by that Convention.” Article 20 of the Berne Convention contains the following provision: “The Governments of the countries of the Union reserve the right to enter into special agreements among themselves, insofar as such agreements grant to authors more extensive rights than those granted by the Convention, or contain other provisions not contrary to this Convention.” Thus, the above -quoted provision of Article 1 (1) of the WCT has specific importance for the interpretation of the Treaty. It makes clear that no interpretation of the WCT is acceptable which may result in any decrease of the level of protection granted by the Berne Convention.

14. Article 1 (4) of the Treaty establishes a further guarantee for fullest possible respect of the Berne Convention, since it includes, by reference, all substantive provisions of the Berne Convention, providing that “Contracting Parties shall comply with Articles 1 to 21 and the Appendix of the Berne Convention.” Article 1 (3) of the Treaty clarifies that, in this context, the Berne Convention means the 1971 Paris Act of that Convention. These provisions should be considered in light of the provisions of Article 17 of the Treaty, discussed below, under which not only countries party to the said 1971 Paris Act, and, in general, not only countries party to any act of the Berne Convention, but also any member countries of WIPO, irrespective of whether or not they are party to the Convention, and also certain intergovernmental organizations, may adhere to the Treaty.

15. Article 1 (2) of the Treaty contains a safeguard clause similar to the one included in Article 2.2 of the TRIPS Agreement: “Nothing in this Treaty shall derogate from existing obligations that Contracting Parties have to each other under the Berne Convention for the

Protection of Literary and Artistic Works.” The scope of this safeguard clause differs from the parallel provision in the TRIPS Agreement. The TRIPS safeguard clause also has importance from the viewpoint of at least one article of the Berne Convention which contains substantive provisions – namely Article 6 *bis* on moral rights – since that article is not included by reference in the TRIPS Agreement. Article 1(2) of the WCT only has relevance from the viewpoint of Article 22 to 38 of the Berne Convention containing administrative provisions and final clauses which are not included by reference (either in the WCT or the TRIPS Agreement) and only to the extent that those provisions provide obligations for Contracting Parties.

16. The second sentence of Article 1(1) of the WCT deals with the question of the relationship of the WCT with treaties other than the Berne Convention. It states that “[t]his Treaty shall not have any connection with treaties other than the Berne Convention, nor shall it prejudice any rights and obligations under any other treaties.” The TRIPS Agreement and the Universal Copyright Convention are examples of such “other” treaties.

17. It should also be pointed out that there is no specific relationship between the WCT and the WPPT either, and the latter is also an “other” treaty covered by the second sentence of Article 1(1) of the WCT. There is also no such relationship between the WCT and the WPPT equivalent to that between the Berne Convention and the Rome Convention. Under Article 24(2) of the Rome Convention, only those countries may adhere to that Convention which are party to the Berne Convention or the Universal Copyright Convention. While, in principle, any member country of WIPO may accede to the WPPT, it is not a condition that they be party to the WCT (or the Berne Convention or the Universal Copyright Convention). It is another matter that such separate adherence is not desirable, and, hopefully, will not take place.

II. SUBSTANTIVE PROVISIONS OF THE WCT

Provisions relating to the so-called “digital agenda”

18. During the post-TRIPS period of the preparatory work which led eventually to the WCT and WPPT, it became clear that the most important and most urgent task of the WIPO committees and the eventual diplomatic conference was to clarify existing norms and, where necessary, create new norms to respond to the problems raised by digital technology, and particularly by the Internet. The issues addressed in this context were referred to as the “digital agenda.”

19. The provisions of the WCT relating to that “agenda” cover the following issues: the rights applicable for the storage and transmission of works in digital systems, the limitations on and exceptions to rights in a digital environment, technological measures of protection and rights management information. As discussed below, the right of distribution may also be relevant in respect of transmissions in digital networks; its scope, however, is much broader. Therefore, and, also due to its relationship with the right of rental, the right of distribution is discussed separately below along with that right.

- (a) Storage of works in digital form in an electronic medium: the scope of the right of reproduction

20. Although the draft of the WCT contained certain provisions intended to clarify the application of the right of reproduction to storage of works in digital form in an electronic medium, in the end, those provisions were not included in the Treaty. The Diplomatic Conference, however, adopted an Agreed Statement which reads as follows: "The reproduction right, as set out in Article 9 of the Berne Convention, and the exceptions permitted thereunder, fully apply in the digital environment, in particular to the use of works in digital form. It is understood that the storage of a protected work in digital form in an electronic medium constitutes a reproduction within the meaning of Article 9 of the Berne Convention."

21. As early as in June 1982, a WIPO/UNESCO Committee of Governmental Experts clarified that storage of works in an electronic medium is reproduction, and since then no doubt has ever emerged concerning that principle. The second sentence of the Agreed Statement simply confirms this. It is another matter that the word "storage" may still be interpreted in somewhat differing ways.

22. As far as the first sentence is concerned, it follows from it that Article 9(1) of the Convention is fully applicable. This means that the concept of reproduction under Article 9(1) of the Convention, which extends to reproduction "in any manner or form" irrespective of the duration of the reproduction, must not be restricted merely because a reproduction is in digital form through storage in an electronic memory, and just because a reproduction is of a temporary nature. At the same time, it also follows from the same first sentence that Article 9(2) of the Convention is also fully applicable, which offers an appropriate basis to introduce any justified exceptions such as the above-mentioned cases of transient and incidental reproductions in national legislation, in harmony with the "three-step test" provided for in that provision of the Convention.

- (b) Transmission of works in digital networks; the so-called "umbrella solution"

23. During the preparatory work, an agreement emerged in the WIPO committee that the transmission of works on the Internet and in similar networks should be the object of an exclusive right of authorization of the author or other copyright owner; with appropriate exceptions, of course.

24. There was, however, no agreement concerning the right or rights which should actually be applied, although the right of communication to the public and distribution were identified as the two major possibilities. It was, however, also noted that the Berne Convention does not offer full coverage for those rights; the former does not extend to certain categories of works, while explicit recognition of the latter covers only one category, namely that of cinematographic works.

25. Differences in the legal characterization of digital transmissions were partly due to the fact that such transmissions are of a complex nature, and that the various experts considered one aspect more relevant than another. There was, however, a more fundamental reason, namely that coverage of the above-mentioned two rights differs to a great extent in national laws. It was mainly for this reason that it became evident that it would be difficult to reach consensus on a solution based on one right over the other.

26. Therefore, a specific solution was worked out and proposed; namely, that the act of digital transmissions should be described in a neutral way, free from specific legal characterization, that is, which of the two “traditional” rights mentioned above covers it; that such a description should be technology-specific and, at the same time, should convey the interactive nature of digital transmissions; that, in respect of legal characterization of the exclusive right – that is, in respect of the actual choice of the right or rights to be applied – sufficient freedom should be left to national legislation; and, finally, that the gaps in the Berne Convention in the coverage of the relevant rights – the right of communication to the public and the right of distribution – should be eliminated. This solution was referred to as the “umbrella solution.”

27. The WCT applies this “umbrella solution” in a specific manner. Since the countries which preferred the application of the right of communication to the public as a general option seemed to be more numerous, the Treaty extends applicability of the right of communication to the public to all categories of works, and clarifies that that right also covers transmissions in interactive systems described in a manner which does not imply a legal characterization. This is included in Article 8 of the Treaty which reads as follows: “Without prejudice to the provisions of Articles 11(1)(ii), 11 *bis*(1)(i) and (ii), 11 *ter*(1)(ii), 14(1)(ii) and 14 *bis*(1) of the Berne Convention, authors of literary and artistic works shall enjoy the exclusive right of authorizing any communication to the public of their works, by wire or wireless means, including the making available to the public of their works in such a way that members of the public may access these works from a place and at a time individually chosen by them.” As a second step, however, when this provision was discussed in Main Committee I of the Diplomatic Conference, it was stated – and no Delegation opposed the statement – that Contracting Parties are free to implement the obligation to grant exclusive right to authorize such “making available to the public” also through the application of a right other than the right of communication to the public or through the combination of different rights. By the “other” right, of course, first of all, the right of distribution was meant, but an “other” right might also be a specific new right such as the right of making available to the public as provided for in Articles 10 and 14 of the WPPT.

28. An Agreed Statement was adopted concerning the above – quoted Article 8. It reads as follows: “It is understood that the mere provision of physical facilities for enabling or making a communication does not in itself amount to communication within the meaning of this Treaty or the Berne Convention. It is further understood that nothing in Article 8 precludes a Contracting Party from applying Article 11 *bis*(2).” On the basis of discussions within Main Committee I concerning this issue, it is clear that the Agreed Statement is intended to clarify the issue of liability of service and access providers in digital networks like the Internet.

29. The Agreed Statement actually states something obvious, since it is evident that, if a person engages in an act not covered by a right provided in the Convention (and in corresponding national laws), such person has no direct liability for the act covered by such a right. It is another matter, that, depending on the circumstances, he may still be liable on another basis, such as contributory or vicarious liability. Liability issues are, however, very complex; the knowledge of a large body of statutory and case law is needed in each country so that a given case may be judged. Therefore, international treaties on intellectual property rights, understandably and rightly, do not cover such issues of liability. The WCT follows this tradition.

(c) Limitations and exceptions in the digital environment

30. An Agreed Statement was adopted in this respect, which reads as follows: "It is understood that the provisions of Article 10 [of the Treaty] permit Contracting Parties to carry forward and appropriately extend into the digital environment limitations and exceptions in their national laws which have been considered acceptable under the Berne Convention. Similarly, these provisions should be understood to permit Contracting Parties to devise new exceptions and limitations that are appropriate in the digital network environment. It is also understood that Article 10(2) [of the Treaty] neither reduces nor extends the scope of applicability of the limitations and exceptions permitted by the Berne Convention." The provisions of Article 10 of the Treaty referred to in the agreed statement are discussed below. It is obvious that extending limitations and exceptions into the digital environment, or devising new exceptions and limitations for such environment, is subject to the three -step test included in that Article.

(d) Technological measures of protection and rights management information

31. It was recognized, during the preparatory work, that it is not sufficient to provide for appropriate rights in respect of digital uses of works, particularly uses on the Internet. In such an environment, no rights may be applied efficiently without the support of technological measures of protection and rights management information necessary to license and monitor uses. There was an agreement that the application of such measures and information should be left to the interested rights owners, but also that appropriate legal provisions were needed to protect the use of such measures and information. Such provisions are included in Article 11 and 12 of the Treaty.

32. Under Article 11 of the Treaty, Contracting Parties must provide "adequate legal protection and effective legal remedies against the circumvention of effective technological measures that are used by authors in connection with the exercise of their rights under this Treaty or the Berne Convention and that restrict acts, in respect of their works, which are not authorized by the authors concerned or permitted by law."

33. Article 12(1) of the Treaty obliges Contracting Parties to "provide adequate and effective legal remedies against any person knowingly performing any of the following acts knowing, or with respect to civil remedies having reasonable ground to know, that it will induce, enable, facilitate or conceal an infringement of any right covered by this Treaty or the Berne Convention: (i) to remove or alter any electronic rights management information without authority; (ii) to distribute, import for distribution, broadcast or communicate to the public, without authority, works or copies of works knowing that electronic rights management information has been removed or altered without authority." Article 12(2) defines "rights management information" as meaning "information which identifies the work, the author of the work, the owner of any right in the work, or information about the terms and conditions of use of the work, and any numbers or codes that represent such information, when any of these items of information is attached to a copy of a work or appears in connection with the communication of a work to the public."

34. An Agreed Statement was adopted by the Diplomatic Conference concerning Article 12 of the Treaty which consists of two parts. The first part reads as follows: "It is understood that the reference to 'infringement of any right covered by this Treaty or the Berne Convention' includes both the exclusive rights and rights of remuneration." The second part reads as follows: "It is further understood that Contracting Parties will not rely on this Article

to devise or implement rights management systems that would have the effect of imposing formalities which are not permitted under the Berne Convention or this Treaty, prohibiting the free movement of goods or impeding the enjoyment of rights under this Treaty.”

Other substantive provisions

- (a) Criteria of eligibility for protection; country of origin; national treatment; formality free protection; possible restriction of (“backdoor”) protection in respect of works of nationals of certain countries not party to the Treaty

35. The WCT settles the issues listed in the above -mentioned subtitle in a simple way: in Article 3, it provides for the *mutatis mutandis* application of Article 3 to 6 of the Berne Convention. (The reference to the Berne Convention also includes Articles 2 and 2 *bis* of the Convention, but those provisions are not relevant in the present context; they are discussed below.)

36. In the *mutatis mutandis* application of those provisions, a number of issues may emerge; therefore, an Agreed Statement was also adopted by the Diplomatic Conference as guidance, which reads as follows: “It is understood that, in applying Article 3 of this Treaty, the expression ‘country of the Union’ will be read as if it were a reference to a Contracting Party to this Treaty in the application of those Berne Articles in respect of protection provided for in this Treaty. It is also understood that the expression ‘country outside the Union’ in those Articles in the Berne Convention will, in the same circumstances, be read as if it were a reference to a country that is not a Contracting Party to this Treaty, and that ‘this Convention’ in Articles 2(8), 2 *bis*(2), 3, 4 and 5 of the Berne Convention will be read as if it were a reference to the Berne Convention and this Treaty. Finally, it is understood that a reference in Articles 3 to 6 of the Berne Convention to a ‘national of one of the countries of the Union’ will, when these Articles are applied to this Treaty, mean, in regard to an intergovernmental organization that is a Contracting Party to this Treaty, a national of one of the countries that is a member of that organization.”

- (b) Subject matter and scope of protection; computer programs; databases

37. The above -discussed Article 3 of the Treaty also prescribes the *mutatis mutandis* application of Articles 2 and 2 *bis* of the Berne Convention. There was some hesitation at the Diplomatic Conference concerning whether a reference to those provisions is really needed, considering that Article 1(4) of the Treaty already obliges Contracting Parties to comply with Articles 1 to 21 of the Berne Convention, that is, also with Articles 2 and 2 *bis* of the Convention. However, some delegations were of the view that Articles 2 and 2 *bis* are similar in their nature to Articles 3 to 6 of the Convention in the sense that, they regulate a certain aspect of the scope of application of the Convention: the scope of the subject matter covered.

38. With these provisions of the Treaty, there is no doubt that the same concept of literary and artistic works, and to the same extent, is applicable under the Treaty as the concept and extent of such works under the Berne Convention.

39. The Treaty, also includes, however, some clarifications in this respect similar to those which are included in the TRIPS Agreement.

40. First, Article 2 of the Treaty clarifies that “[c]opyright protection extends to expressions and not to ideas, procedures, methods of operation or mathematical concepts as such.” This is

virtually the same as the clarification included in Article 9.2 of the TRIPS Agreement. Nor is the principle reflected in Article 2 new in the context of the Berne Convention, since – as reflected in the records of the diplomatic conferences adopting and revising the Convention – countries party to the Convention have always understood the scope of protection under the Convention in that way.

41. Second, Articles 4 and 5 of the Treaty contain clarifications concerning the protection of computer programs as literary works and compilations of data (databases). With some changes in wording, those clarifications are similar to those included in Article 10 of the TRIPS Agreement. This is underlined by two Agreed Statements adopted by the Conference concerning the above-mentioned Articles. Those two Statements clarify that the scope of protection for computer programs under Article 4 of the Treaty and for compilations of data (databases) under Article 5 of the Treaty “is consistent with Article 2 of the Berne Convention and on par with the relevant provisions of the TRIPS Agreement.”

42. The only substantive difference between Article 4 and 5 of the WCT, on the one hand, and Article 10 of the TRIPS Agreement, on the other, is that the provisions of the WCT use more general language. Article 10.1 of the TRIPS Agreement provides for the protection of computer programs “whether in source or object code,” while Article 4 of the WCT does the same concerning computer programs “whatever may be the mode or form of their expression.” It is understood that the scope of protection is the same under the two provisions, but the text of the WCT is less technology-specific. Similarly, Article 10.2 of the TRIPS Agreement speaks about “compilations of data or other material, whether in machine readable or other form,” while Article 5 of the WCT refers, in general, to “compilations of data or other material, in any form.”

(c) Rights to be protected; the right of distribution and the right of rental

43. Article 6(1) of the WCT provides an exclusive right to authorize the making available to the public of originals and copies of works through sale or other transfer of ownership, that is, an exclusive right of distribution. Under the Berne Convention, it is only in respect of cinematographic works that such a right is granted explicitly. According to certain views, such a right, surviving at least until the first sale of copies, may be deduced as an indispensable corollary to the right of reproduction, and, in some legal systems, the right of distribution is in fact recognized on this basis. Other experts are, however, of a different view and many national laws do not follow the solution based on the concept of implicit recognition of the right of distribution. Article 6(1) of the WCT should be considered, as a minimum, a useful clarification of the obligations under the Berne Convention (and also under the TRIPS Agreement which includes by reference the relevant provisions of the Convention). However, it is more justified to consider Article 6(1) as containing a Berne *plus*-TRIPS-*plus* element.

44. Article 6(2) of the Treaty deals with the issue of the exhaustion of the right of distribution. It does not oblige Contracting States to choose national/regional exhaustion or international exhaustion – or to regulate at all the issue of exhaustion – of the right of distribution after the first sale or other first transfer of ownership of the original or a copy of the work (with the authorization of the author).

45. Article 7 of the Treaty provides an exclusive right of authorizing commercial rental to the public in respect of the same categories of works – namely, computer programs, cinematographic works, and works embodied in phonograms, as determined in the national

laws of Contracting Parties as those covered by Articles 11 and 14.4 of the TRIPS Agreement, and with the same exceptions (namely, in respect of computer programs which are not themselves the essential objects of the rental; in respect of cinematographic works unless commercial rental leads to widespread copying of such works materially impairing the exclusive right of reproduction; and in the case where a Contracting Party, on April 15, 1994, had and continues to have in force a system of equitable remuneration for rental of copies of works included in phonograms, instead of an exclusive right (where that Contracting Party may maintain that system provided that commercial rental does not give rise to the material impairment of the exclusive right of authorization)).

46. An Agreed Statement was adopted by the Diplomatic Conference in respect of Articles 6 and 7 of the Treaty. It reads as follows: "As used in these Articles, the expressions 'copies' and 'original and copies,' being subject to the right of distribution and the right of rental under the said Articles, refer exclusively to fixed copies that can be put into circulation as tangible objects." The question may emerge whether this Agreed Statement conflicts with the "umbrella solution" for transmissions in interactive digital networks, and, particularly, whether or not it excludes application of the right of distribution to such transmissions. The answer to this question is obviously negative. The Agreed Statement determines only the minimum scope of application of the right of distribution; it does not create any obstacle for Contracting States to exceed that minimum.

(d) Duration of protection of photographic works

47. Article 9 of the WC T eliminates the unjustified discrimination against photographic works concerning the duration of protection; it obliges Contracting Parties not to apply Article 7(4) of the Berne Convention (which, as also for works of applied art, prescribes a shorter term – 25 years for photographic works than the general 50 -year term).

(e) Limitations and exceptions

48. Article 10 of the Treaty contains two paragraphs. Paragraph (1) determines the types of limitation on, or exception to, the rights granted under the Treaty which may be applied, while paragraph (2) provides criteria for the application of limitations of, or exceptions to, the rights under the Berne Convention.

49. Both paragraphs use the three -step test included in Article 9(2) of the Berne Convention to determine the limitations and exceptions allowed (namely, exceptions or and limitations are only allowed (i) in certain special cases; (ii) provided that they do not conflict with a normal exploitation of the work; and further (iii) provided that they do not unreasonably prejudice the legitimate interests of the authors). Under Article 9(2) of the Berne Convention, this test is applicable only to the right of reproduction, while both paragraphs of Article 10 of the Treaty cover all rights provided for by the Treaty and the Berne Convention, respectively. In that respect, the provisions of Article 10 are similar to Article 13 of the TRIPS Agreement which applies the same test for all rights provided for by the TRIPS Agreement either directly or through inclusion by reference of the substantive provisions of the Berne Convention.

(f) Application in time

50. Article 13 of the WC T refers simply to Article 18 of the Berne Convention to determine the works to which the Treaty applies at the moment of its entry into force for a given

Contracting State, and provides that the provisions of that Article must be applied also to the Treaty.

(g) Enforcement of rights

51. Article 14 of the Treaty contains two paragraphs. Paragraph (1) is a *mutatis mutandis* version of Article 36(1) of the Berne Convention. It provides that “Contracting Parties undertake to adopt, in accordance with their legal systems, the measures necessary to ensure the application of this Treaty.”

52. Paragraph (2) is a *mutatis mutandis* version of the first sentence of Article 41.1 of the TRIPS Agreement. It reads as follows: “Contracting Parties shall ensure that enforcement procedures are available under their laws so as to permit effective action against any act of infringement of rights covered by this Treaty, including expeditious remedies to prevent infringements and remedies which constitute a deterrent to further infringements.”

III. ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS AND FINAL CLAUSES

53. Articles 15 to 25 of the WCT contain the administrative provisions and final clauses of the WCT which covers such issues as the Assembly of Contracting States, the International Bureau, eligibility for becoming party to the Treaty, signature of the Treaty, entry into force of the Treaty, effective date of becoming party to the Treaty, reservations (no reservations); denunciation of the Treaty, languages of the Treaty and depository.

54. These provisions, in general, are the same as or similar to the provisions of other WIPO treaties on the same issues. Only two specific features should be mentioned, namely the possibility of intergovernmental organizations becoming party to the Treaty and the number of instruments of ratification or accession needed for entry into force of the Treaty.

55. Article 17 of the Treaty provides for eligibility for becoming party to the Treaty. Under paragraph (1), any member State of WIPO may become party to the Treaty. Paragraph (2) provides that “[t]he Assembly may decide to admit any intergovernmental organization to become party to this Treaty which declares that it is competent in respect of, and has its own legislation binding on all its Member States on, matters covered by this Treaty and that it has been duly authorized, in accordance with its internal procedures, to become party to this Treaty.” Paragraph (3) adds the following: “The European Community, having made the declaration referred to in the preceding paragraph in the Diplomatic Conference that has adopted this Treaty, may become party to this Treaty.”

56. The number of instruments of ratification or accession needed for the entry into force of the treaties administered by WIPO has been traditionally fixed quite low; five is the most frequent number. The WCT, in its Article 20, fixes this number much higher, namely at 30 instruments of ratification or accession by States.

IV. CURRENT STATUS OF THE WCT

57. Until December 31, 1997, 50 States and the European Community have signed the Treaty. As of August 1, 2001, 27 States have ratified or acceded to the WCT.

B. THE WIPO PERFORMANCES AND PHONOGRAMS TREATY

Introduction

58. The preparation of the WCT and the WPPT took place in two Committees of Experts. First, the Committee of Experts on a Possible Protocol to the Berne Convention was established in 1991, which prepared what eventually became the WCT. The original terms of reference of that Committee also included the rights of producers of phonograms. In 1992, however, those rights were carved out of the terms of reference of that Committee, and a new Committee, the Committee of Experts on a Possible Instrument for the Rights of Performers and Producers of Phonograms, was established. This said instrument was referred to during the preparatory work, in general, as the "New Instrument," and its terms of reference extended to all aspects of the protection of the rights of performers and producers of phonograms where the clarification of existing international norms or the establishment of new norms seemed desirable.

59. In respect of those rights, the existing international standards were included in the Rome Convention adopted in 1961. At the time of its adoption, the Rome Convention was recognized as a "pioneer convention," since it had established norms concerning the said two categories of rights and the rights of broadcasting organizations (jointly referred to as "neighboring rights") which, in the great majority of countries, did not yet exist.

60. In the 1970s and 1980s, however, a great number of important new technological developments took place (videotechnology, compact cassette systems facilitating "home taping," satellite broadcasting, cable television, computer-related uses, etc.). Those new developments were discussed in the Intergovernmental Committee of the Rome Convention and were also addressed in various WIPO meetings (of committees, working groups, symposiums) where these so-called "neighboring rights" were discussed.

61. As a result, guidance was offered to governments and legislators in the form of recommendations, guiding principles and model provisions.

62. At the end of the 1980s, as also in the field of copyright, it was recognized that mere guidance would no longer suffice; binding new norms were indispensable.

63. The preparation of new norms began in two forums. At WIPO, first, in the above-mentioned committees of experts and at GATT, in the framework of the Uruguay Round negotiations.

64. After the adoption of the TRIPS Agreement, the preparatory work of new copyright and neighboring rights norms in the WIPO committees was accelerated as noted above, and that led to the convocation of the WIPO Diplomatic Conference on Certain Copyright and Neighboring Rights Questions which took place in Geneva from December 2 to 20, 1996, and which adopted the two new treaties.

I. LEGAL NATURE OF THE WPPT AND ITS RELATIONSHIP WITH OTHER INTERNATIONAL TREATIES

65. In the early preparatory work of the WPPT – "the New Instrument" – the idea emerged that it should have the same relationship with the Rome Convention as the WCT – "the Berne

Protocol” – was supposed to have with the Berne Convention; that is, it should be a special agreement under Article 22 of the Rome Convention (which determines the nature and conditions of such agreements, *mutatis mutandis*, the same way as Article 20 of the Berne Convention).

66. This idea, however, did not get sufficient support, and the relationship between the WPPT and the Rome Convention has been regulated in a way similar to the relationship between the TRIPS Agreement and the Rome Convention. This means that (i) in general, application of the substantive provisions of the Rome Convention is not an obligation of the Contracting Parties; (ii) only a few provisions of the Rome Convention are included by reference (those relating to the criteria of eligibility for protection); and (iii) Article 1(2) of the Treaty contains, *mutatis mutandis*, practically the same provision as Article 2.2 of the TRIPS Agreement, that is, that nothing in the Treaty derogates from obligations that Contracting Parties have to each other under the Rome Convention.

67. Article 1(3) of the Treaty, in respect of the relation to the other treaties, includes a provision similar to Article 1(2) of the WCT: “The Treaty shall not have any connection with, nor shall it prejudice any rights and obligations under, any other treaties.”

68. The title of Article 1 of the WPPT is “Relation to Other Conventions,” but paragraph (2) of the Article deals with a broader question, namely, the relationship between copyright, on the one hand, and the “neighboring rights” provided in the Treaty, on the other. This provision reproduces the text of Article 1 of the Rome Convention word by word: “Protection granted under this Treaty shall leave intact and shall in no way affect the protection of copyright in literary and artistic works. Consequently, no provision of this Treaty may be interpreted as prejudicing such protection.” It is well known that, in spite of the fact that, during the 1961 Diplomatic Conference adopting the Rome Convention, such attempts were resisted and this is clearly reflected in the records of the Conference, there have always been experts who tried to interpret that provision by suggesting that not only the protection but also the exercise of copyright should be left completely intact by the protection and exercise of neighboring rights; that is, if, for example, an author wishes to authorize the use of the sound recording of a performance of his work, neither the performer nor the producer of the recording should be able to prohibit that use on the basis of his neighboring rights. The Diplomatic Conference rejected this interpretation when it adopted an Agreed Statement which reads as follows: “It is understood that Article 1(2) clarifies the relationship between rights in phonograms under this Treaty and copyright in works embodied in the phonograms. In cases where authorization is needed from both the author of a work embodied in the phonogram and a performer or producer owning rights in the phonogram, the need for the authorization of the author does not cease to exist because the authorization of the performer or producer is also required, and vice versa.”

II. SUBSTANTIVE PROVISIONS OF THE WPPT

Provisions relating to the so-called “digital agenda”

69. The provisions of the WPPT relating to the “digital agenda” cover the following issues: certain definitions, rights applicable to storage and transmission of performances and phonograms in digital systems, limitations on and exceptions to rights in a digital environment, technological measures of protection and rights management information. As discussed below, the right of distribution may also be relevant in respect of transmissions in

digital networks; its scope, however, is much broader. Therefore, and, also due to its relationship with the right of rental, the right of distribution is discussed separately below along with that right.

(a) Definitions

70. The WPPT follows the structure of the Rome Convention, in the sense that it contains, in Article 2, a series of definitions. The definitions cover more or less the same terms as those which are defined in Article 3 of the Rome Convention: “performers,” “phonogram,” “producer of phonograms,” “publication,” “broadcasting”; more, in the sense that the WPPT also defines “fixation” and “communication to the public,” and less, in the sense that it does not define “reproduction” and “rebroadcasting.”

71. The impact of digital technology is present in the definitions, on the basis of the recognition that phonograms do not necessarily mean the fixation of sounds of a performance or other sounds anymore; now they may also include fixations of (digital) representations of sounds that have never existed, but that have been directly generated by electronic means. The reference to such possible fixations appears in the definitions of “phonogram,” “fixation,” “producer of phonogram,” “broadcasting” and “communication to the public.” It should be stressed, however, that the reference to “representations of sounds” does not expand the relevant definitions as provided under existing treaties; it only reflects the desire to offer a clarification in the face of present technology.

(b) Storage of works in digital form in an electronic medium: the scope of the right of reproduction

72. Although the draft of the WPPT contained certain provisions which were intended to clarify the application of the right of reproduction to storage of works in digital form in an electronic medium, in the end, those provisions were not included in the text of the Treaty. The Diplomatic Conference, however, adopted an Agreed Statement which reads as follows: “The reproduction right, as set out in Articles 7 and 11 [of the WPPT], and the exceptions permitted thereunder through Article 16 [of the WPPT], fully apply in the digital environment, in particular to the use of performances and phonograms in digital form. It is understood that the storage of a protected performance or phonogram in digital form in an electronic medium constitutes a reproduction within the meaning of these Articles.”

73. As early as in June 1982, a WIPO/UNESCO Committee of Governmental Experts clarified that storage of works and objects of neighboring rights in an electronic medium is reproduction, and since then no doubt has ever emerged concerning that principle. The second sentence of the agreed statements simply confirms this. It is another matter that the word “storage” may still be interpreted in somewhat differing ways.

74. As far as the first sentence is concerned, it states the obvious, namely, that the provisions of the Treaty on the right of reproduction are fully applicable in a digital environment. The concept of reproduction must not be restricted merely because a reproduction is in digital form through storage in an electronic memory, or because a reproduction is of a temporary nature. At the same time, it also follows from the same first sentence that Article 16 of the Treaty is also fully applicable, which offers an appropriate basis to introduce any justified exceptions, such as in respect of certain transient and incidental reproductions, in national legislation, in harmony with the “three-step test” provided for in that provision of the Treaty (see below).

(c) Transmission of works in digital networks; these –called “umbrella solution”

75. During the preparatory work, an agreement emerged in the WIPO committee that the transmission of works and objects of neighboring rights on the Internet and in similar networks should be subject to an exclusive right of authorization of the owners of rights, with appropriate exceptions, naturally.

76. There was, however, no agreement concerning the rights which might actually be applied. The right of communication to the public and the right of distribution were the two major options discussed.

77. The differences in the legal characterization of the acts of digital transmissions were partly due to the fact that such transmissions are of a complex nature, and that the various experts considered one aspect more relevant than another. There was, however, another –and more fundamental –reason, namely that the coverage of the above –mentioned two rights differ to a great extent in national laws. It was mainly for the latter reason that it became evident that it would be difficult to reach a consensus on a solution which would be based on the application of one right over the other.

78. Therefore, a specific solution was worked out and proposed; namely, that the act of digital transmissions should be described in a neutral way, free from specific legal characterization; that such a description should be technology –specific and, at the same time, it should express the interactive nature of digital transmissions; and that, in respect of the legal characterization of the exclusive right –that is, in respect of the actual choice of the right or rights to be applied –sufficient freedom should be left to national legislation. This solution was referred to as the “umbrella solution.”

79. As far as the WPPT is concerned, the relevant provisions are Articles 10 and 14, under which performers and producers of phonograms, respectively, must enjoy “the exclusive right of authorizing the making available to the public” of their performances fixed in phonograms and of their phonograms, respectively, “by wire or wireless means, in such a way that members of the public may access them from a place and at a time individually chosen by them.” Taking into account the freedom of Contracting Parties to choose differing legal characterizations of facts covered by certain rights provided for in the treaties, it is clear that, also in this case, Contracting Parties may implement the relevant provisions not only by applying such a specific right but also by applying some other right such as the right of distribution or the right of communication to the public (as long as their obligation to grant an exclusive right of authorization concerning the acts described are fully respected).

80. In the case of the WCT, the relevant provisions are included in Article 8 which reads as follows: “Without prejudice to the provisions of Articles 11(1)(ii), 11 *bis*(1)(i) and (ii), 11 *ter*(1)(ii), 14(1)(ii) and 14 *bis*(1) of the Berne Convention, authors of literary and artistic works shall enjoy the exclusive right of authorizing any communication to the public of their works, by wire or wireless means, including the making available to the public of their works in such a way that members of the public may access these works from a place and at a time individually chosen by them.” When this provision was discussed in Main Committee I of the Diplomatic Conference mentioned above, it was stated –and no Delegation opposed the statement –that Contracting Parties were free to implement the obligation to grant exclusive right to authorize such “making available to the public” also through the application of a right other than the right of communication to the public or through the combination of different rights. By the “other” right, of course, first of all, the right of distribution was meant. (This

meansthat,inrespectofdigitaltransmissions,the“umbrellasolution”wasappliedalsointhe caseof theWCT.)

81. AnAgreedStatementwasadoptedconcerningtheabove -quotedArticle8oftheWCT. Itreadsasfollows:“Itisunderstoodthatthemereprovisionofphysicalfacilitiesforenabling ormakingacommunicationdoesnotinitselfamounttocommunicationwithinthemeaning ofthisTreatyortheBerneConvention.ItisfurtherunderstoodthatnothinginArticle8 precludesaContractingPartyfromapplyingArticle11 *bis*(2).”Onthebasisofdiscussionin MainCommitteeIonthisissa,itisclearthattheAgreedStatementintendstoclarifythe issueoftheliabilityofserviceandaccessprovidersindigitalnetworksliketheInternet.Itis equallyclearthat,althoughthiswasnotstatedexplicitly,theprinciplereflectedinthe Agreed Statementisalsoapplicable, *mutatismutandis*,totheabove -mentionedprovisionsof Article 10and14oftheWPPTconcerning“makingavailabletothepublic.”

82. TheAgreedStatementactuallystatetheobvious,sinceithasalwaysbee nevidentthat, ifapersonengagesinanactotherthananactcoveredbyarightprovidedforinthe Convention(andincorrespondingnationallaws),suchpersonhasnodirectliabilityforthe actcoveredbysucharight.Itisanothermatter,that,de pendingonthecircumstances,hemay stillbeliableonanotherbasis,suchascontributoryorvicariousliability.Liabilityissuesare, however,verycomplex;theknowledgeofaverylargebodyofstatutoryandcaselawis neededineachcountrysotha tagivencasemaybejudged.Therefore,internationaltreaties onintellectualpropertyrights,understandably,donotcoversuchissuesofliability.The WCTandtheWPPTfollowthistradition.

(d) Limitationsandexceptionsinthedigitalenvironment

83. InthecaseoftheWCT,anAgreedStatementwasadoptedconcerninglimitationsand exceptions,whichreadsasfollows:“ItisunderstoodthattheprovisionsofArticle10[ofthe Treaty]permitContractingPartiestocarryforwardandappro priatelyextendintothedigital environmentlimitationsandexceptionsintheirnationallawswhichhavebeenconsidered acceptableundertheBerneConvention.Similarly,theseprovisionsshouldbeunderstoodto permitContractingPartiestodevisenewe xceptionsandlimitationsthatareappropriateinthe digitalnetworkenvironment.ItisalsounderstoodthatArticle10(2)[oftheTreaty]neither reducesnorextendsthescopeofapplicabilityofthelimitationsandexceptionspermittedby theBerneCon vention.”TheDiplomaticConferencestatedthatthisAgreedStatementis applicable *mutatismutandis* alsotoArticle 16oftheWPPTonlimitationsandexceptions. ThatprovisionoftheWPPTisdiscussedbelow.Itisobviousthatanylimitationsand exceptions–existingornew –inthedigitalenvironmentareonlyapplicableiftheyare acceptableunderthe“three -stepstest”indicatedinArticle16(2)oftheTreaty(seebelow).

(e) Technologicalmeasuresofprotectionandrightsmanagementinformation

84. Itwasrecognized,duringthepreparatorywork,thatitwasnotsufficienttoprovide appropriaterightsinrespectofdigitalusesofworksandobjectsofneighboringrights, particularlyyusesontheInternet.Insuchanenvironment,norightsm aybeappliedefficiently withoutthesupportoftechnologicalmeasuresofprotectionandrightsmanagement informationnecessarytolicenseandmonitoruses.Therewasagreementthattheapplication ofsuchmeasuresandinformationshouldbelefttothe interestedrightsoowners,butalsothat appropriatelegalprovisionswereneededtoprotecttheuseofsuchmeasuresandinformation. ThoseprovisionsareincludedinArticle18and19oftheWPPT.

85. Under Article 18 of the Treaty, Contracting Parties must provide “adequate legal protection and effective legal remedies against the circumvention of effective technological measures that are used by performers or producers of phonograms in connection with the exercise of their rights under this Treaty and that restrict acts, in respect of their performances or phonograms, which are not authorized by the performers or the producers of phonograms concerned or permitted by law.”

86. Article 19(1) of the Treaty obliges Contracting Parties to provide “adequate and effective legal remedies against any person knowingly performing any of the following acts knowing, or with respect to civil remedies having reasonable grounds to know, that it will induce, enable, facilitate or conceal an infringement of any right covered by this Treaty: (i) to remove or alter any electronic rights management information without authority; (ii) to distribute, import for distribution, broadcast, communicate or make available to the public, without authority, performances, copies of fixed performances or phonograms knowing that electronic rights management information has been removed or altered without authority.” Article 19(2) defines “rights management information” as meaning “information which identifies the performer, the performance of the performer, the producer of the phonogram, the phonogram, the owner of any right in the performance or phonogram, or information about the terms and conditions of use of the performance or phonogram, and any numbers or codes that represent such information, when any of these items of information is attached to a copy of a fixed performance or a phonogram or appears in connection with the communication or making available of a fixed performance or a phonogram to the public.”

87. An Agreed Statement was adopted by the Diplomatic Conference concerning Article 12 of the WCT, which contains provisions similar to those of Article 19 of WPPT. The first part of the agreed statement reads as follows: “It is understood that the reference to ‘infringement of any right covered by this Treaty or the Berne Convention’ includes both the exclusive rights and rights of remuneration.” The second part of the agreed statement reads as follows: “It is further understood that Contracting Parties will not rely on this Article to devise or implement rights management systems that would have the effect of imposing formalities which are not permitted under the Berne Convention or this Treaty, prohibiting the free movement of goods or impeding the enjoyment of rights under this Treaty.” The Diplomatic Conference stated that the above -quoted two -part agreed statement was applicable *mutatis mutandis* also to Article 19 of the WPPT.

Other substantive provisions

(a) Criteria for eligibility

88. Article 3 provides for the application of the criteria under the Rome Convention (Articles 4, 5, 17 and 18).

(b) National treatment

89. Article 4 provides for the same kind of national treatment as that prescribed by Article 3.1 of the TRIPS Agreement in respect of “related” (neighboring) rights; that is, national treatment only extends to the rights granted under the Treaty.

(c) Coverage of the rights of performers

90. The coverage of the rights of performers is similar to that under the TRIPS Agreement; it only extends to live aural performances and performances fixed in phonograms, except for the right of broadcasting and communication to the public of live performances, which under Article 6(i) extends to all kinds of live performances, not only to aural ones (as under the second sentence of Article 14.1 of the TRIPS Agreement).

91. It is a question for interpretation whether the right to authorize fixation of unfixed performances under Article 6(ii) extends to all fixations or only to fixations on phonograms. The text of the provision may suggest a broader coverage; if, however, the definition of “fixation” under Article 2(c) is also taken into account, it seems that a narrower interpretation is justified. According to the said definition, “fixation” only means “the embodiment of sounds, or their representation thereof, from which they can be perceived, reproduced or communicated through a device” (emphasis added). Thus, Article 6(ii) seems to only extend to fixation on phonograms (as the first sentence of Article 14.1 of the TRIPS Agreement).

(d) Moral rights of performers

92. Article 5(1) provides as follows: “Independently of a performer’s economic rights, and even after the transfer of those rights, the performer shall, as regards his live aural performances or performances fixed in phonograms, have the right to claim to be identified as the performer of his performances, except where omission is dictated by the manner of the use of the performance, and to object to any distortion, mutilation or other modification of his performances that would be prejudicial to his reputation.” This provision, in its main lines, follows Article 6 *bis* of the Berne Convention (on the moral rights of authors) but it requires a somewhat lower level of protection: in respect of the right to be identified as performer, the element of practicability is built in, and the scope of “the right to respect” is also narrower. Article 5(2) and (3), on the duration of protection of , and the means of redress for safeguarding, the rights, are *mutatis mutandis* versions of Article 6 *bis*(2) and (3) of the Berne Convention.

(e) Economic rights of performers

93. In addition to the “right of making available” discussed under the “ digital agenda,” above, and a right of distribution, discussed below, the WPPT provides for practically the same economic rights for performers – right of broadcasting and communication to the public of unfixed performances (but in Article 6(ii) it is added: “except where the performance is already a broadcast performance”), right of reproduction and right of rental (Articles 6, 7 and 9) – as the rights granted in the TRIPS Agreement (Article 14.1 and 4) – as the TRIPS Agreement. However, although the scope of the rights is practically the same, the nature of the rights (other than the right of rental) is different from the nature of such rights under the TRIPS Agreement, and under Article 7 of the Rome Convention. While the Agreement and the Convention provide for the “possibility of preventing” the acts in question, the Treaty grants exclusive rights to authorize those acts.

94. As far as the distribution right is concerned, Article 8(1) provides that performers have an exclusive right of authorizing the making available to the public of the original and copies of their performances fixed in phonograms, through sale or other transfer of ownership. Article 8(2) deals with the issue of the exhaustion of this right. It does not oblige Contracting States to choose national/regional exhaustion or international exhaustion, or to regulate at all

the issue of exhaustion (after the first sale or other first transfer of ownership of the original or a copy concerned with the authorization of the owner of rights).

(f) Rights of producers of phonograms

95. In addition to the right of “making available” discussed above under the “digital agenda” and a right of distribution, the WPPT provides the same rights for producers of phonograms – right of reproduction and right of rental (Articles 11 and 13) – as those granted under the TRIPS Agreement (Article 14.2 and 4).

96. Article 12 contains *mutatis mutandis* the same provisions concerning a right of distribution for producers of phonograms in respect of their phonograms as Article 8 does concerning such a right for performers in respect of their performances fixed in phonograms (see above).

(g) Right to remuneration for broadcasting and communication to the public

97. Article 15 provides practically the same kind of right to remuneration to performers and producers of phonograms as Article 12 of the Rome Convention (except that, while the latter leaves it to national legislation whether this right is granted to performers, to producers or to both, the former provides that this right must be granted to both, in the form of a single equitable remuneration) and with the same extent of possible reservations as under Article 16.1(a) of the Rome Convention.

98. A specific feature of Article 15 appears in paragraph (4) which provides as follows: “For the purposes of this Article, phonograms made available to the public by wire or wireless means in such a way that members of the public may access them from a place and at a time individually chosen by them shall be considered as if they had been published for commercial purposes.”

99. The Diplomatic Conference adopted the following Agreed Statement concerning Article 15: “It is understood that Article 15 does not represent a complete resolution of the level of rights of broadcasting and communication to the public that should be enjoyed by performers and phonogram producers in the digital age. Delegations were unable to achieve consensus on differing proposals for aspects of exclusivity to be provided in certain circumstances or for rights to be provided without the possibility of reservations, and have therefore left the issue to future resolution.” This statement is a reference to the position that, in the case of certain near-on-demand services, exclusive rights are justified.

(h) Limitations and exceptions

100. Under Article 16(1) of the WPPT, Contracting Parties may “provide for the same kinds of limitations or exceptions with regard to the protection of performers and producers of phonograms as they provide for, in their national legislation, in connection with the protection of copyright in literary and artistic works.” This provision corresponds in substance to Article 15.2 of the Rome Convention. It is, however, an important difference that the Rome Convention, in its Article 15.1, also provides for specific limitations independent of those provided for in a given domestic law concerning copyright protection. Two of those specific limitations (use of short excerpts for reporting current events and ephemeral fixations by broadcasting organizations) are in harmony with the corresponding provisions of the Berne Convention; the third specific limitation, however, is not, since it provides for the possibility of

limitations in respect of private use without any further conditions, while, in the Berne Convention, limitations for private use are also covered by the general provisions of Article 17 and, consequently, are subject to the “three-step test.” 9(2)

101. If a country adheres to both the WCT and the WPPT, which is desirable, on the basis of the above -quoted Article 16(1) of the WPPT, it is obliged to apply the “three -step test” also for any limitations and exception to the rights provided for in the WPPT. Article 16(2) of the WPPT, however, contains a provision which prescribes this directly also (and, thus, that test is applicable irrespective of whether or not a given country also adheres to the WCT); it reads as follows: “Contracting Parties shall confine any limitations or exceptions to rights provided for in this Treaty to certain special cases which do not conflict with a normal exploitation of the performance or phonogram and do not unreasonably prejudice the legitimate interests of the performer or of the producer of the phonogram.”

(i) Transferability of rights

102. The question of whether or not the rights to be granted under what was first referred to as the “New Instrument” and what became then the WPPT, may be transferable was discussed several times. Finally, no provision was included into the WPPT on this issue. This, however, means that the Treaty –similarly to the Berne Convention and the WCT –does not contain any limitation on the transferability of economic rights. The transferability of economic rights is confirmed also by the introductory phrase of Article 17(1) on moral rights of performers which reads as follows: “Independently of a performer’s economic rights and even after the transfer of those rights...” (emphasis added).

(j) Term of protection

103. Under Article 17 of the WPPT, the “term of protection to be granted to performers shall last, at least, until the end of a period of 50 years computed from the end of the year in which the performance was fixed in a phonogram.” This term seems to differ from the term provided for in Article 14.5 of the TRIPS Agreement, which also refers to the year when the performance took place as an alternative starting point for the calculation of the term. In practice, however, there is no difference, since, in the case of an unfixed performance, the term of protection only has a theoretical importance.

104. The term of protection of phonograms differs also in substance from the term provided for in the TRIPS Agreement. Under Article 14.5 of the Agreement, the 50 year term is always computed from the end of the year in which the fixation was made, while under Article 17(2) of the WPPT, the term is calculated from the end of the year in which the phonogram was published, and it is only in case of absence of publication that it is calculated as under the TRIPS Agreement. Since publication normally takes place after fixation, the term under the Treaty, in general, is somewhat longer.

(k) Formalities

105. Under Article 20 of the WPPT, the enjoyment and exercise of rights provided for in the Treaty must not be subject to any formality.

(l) Application in time

106. Article 22(1) of the WPPT, in general, provides for the *mutatis mutandis* application of Article 18 of the Berne Convention. Article 22(2), however, allows for Contracting Parties to limit the application of Article 5 on moral rights to performances which take place after the Treaty enters into force for them.

(m) Enforcement of rights

107. Article 20 contains two paragraphs. Paragraph (1) is a *mutatis mutandis* version of Article 36(1) of the Berne Convention. It provides that “Contracting Parties undertake to adopt, in accordance with their legal systems, the measures necessary to ensure the application of this Treaty.” Paragraph (2) is a *mutatis mutandis* version of the first sentence of Article 41.1 of the TRIPS Agreement. It reads as follows: “Contracting Parties shall ensure that enforcement procedures are available under their laws so as to permit effective action against any act of infringement of rights covered by this Treaty, including expeditious remedies to prevent infringements and remedies which constitute a deterrent to further infringements.”

III. ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS AND FINAL CLAUSES

108. Articles 24 to 33 of the WPPT contain administrative provisions and final clauses which cover such issues as the Assembly of Contracting States, the International Bureau, eligibility for becoming party to the Treaty, signature of the Treaty, entry into force of the Treaty, effective date of becoming party to the Treaty, denunciation of the Treaty, languages of the Treaty and depository.

109. These provisions, in general, are the same as, or similar to, the provisions of other WIPO treaties on the same issues. Only two specific features should be mentioned, namely the possibility of intergovernmental organizations becoming party to the Treaty and the number of instruments of ratification or accession needed for entry into force of the Treaty.

110. Article 26 of the Treaty provides for eligibility to become party to the Treaty. Under paragraph (1), any member State of WIPO may become party to the Treaty. Paragraph (2) provides that “[t]he Assembly may decide to admit any intergovernmental organization to become party to this Treaty which declares that it is competent in respect of, and has its own legislation binding on all its Member States on, matters covered by this Treaty and that it has been duly authorized, in accordance with its internal procedures, to become party to this Treaty.” Paragraph (3) adds the following: “The European Community, having made the declaration referred to in the preceding paragraph in the Diplomatic Conference that has adopted this Treaty, may become party to this Treaty.”

111. The number of instruments of ratification or accession needed for the entry into force of the treaties administered by WIPO has been traditionally fixed quite low; five is the most frequent number. The WPPT, in its Article 29, fixes this number much higher, namely at 30 instruments of ratification or accession by States.

IV. CURRENT STATUS OF THE WPPT

112. Until December 31, 1997, 49 States and the European Community have signed the WPPT. As of August 1, 2001, 24 States have ratified or acceded to the Treaty.

Conclusions

113. As discussed above, the most important feature of the WCT and the WPPT is that it includes provisions necessary for the adaptation of international norms on the protection of works, performances and phonograms to the situation created by the use of digital technology, particularly of global digital networks like the Internet.

114. The participation in, and the use of, the Global Information Infrastructure based on such technology and such networks is an obvious interest of all countries. The WCT and the WPPT establish the legal conditions for this.

115. For this reason, it is also a clear interest of all countries to adhere to the WCT as well as to the WPPT.

[End of document]